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Thank you for everything. 
 
James and Tara C . 
 
 

Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com> 
 

Thu, Oct 22, 2020, 
4:57 PM 

 
 
 

to John, me 

 
 

Hi Tara we are working on the motion, John who is working the case will be calling to set a time to 
gather missing information,  I have cc John on the email too. 
  
  
Will be in touch soon. 
  

 

Carlos Salmoran| Case Manager 

 
201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map 
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809 

website  
 

 

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to the 
person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any attachments 
hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine and should not be 
disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way. Any unauthorized use, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message by error, 
please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any copies from your hard drive. Thank you. 
 
 

John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com> 
 

Tue, Oct 27, 2020, 
10:40 AM 

 
 
 

to me 

 
 

Good Morning Mr. and Mrs. C ,  
 
I hope this email finds you well. My name is John Durney, I am a Law Clerk here at Joey Gilbert Law. I am 
working on drafting Mr. C s Petition for Termination of Registration Requirement.  
 
This email is in regards to scheduling a time to call and discuss some of the issues regarding Mr. C s 
situation; what are some times that would work best for you? I just want to make sure I have all of the 
necessary information prior to filing this petition.  
 
I look forward to hearing back from you! Have a wonderful rest of your day.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
John Durney 
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Joey Gilbert Law <no-reply@mycase.com> 
 

 

 

Fri, Nov 20, 2020, 
4:44 PM 

to me 

  
Hi JAMES, 

Welcome to the Joey Gilbert Law Client Portal. Activate your account by clicking the button below. 

Activate Now 

Our private and secure client portal is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for you to: 

• View and upload documents related to your case 

• Send and receive confidential messages 

• Receive notifications about important dates 

• View and print invoices 
 

Have questions? Call us 7752847700 

Thank you, 
Joey Gilbert Law 

This is an automated notification. To protect the confidentiality of these communications, 
PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL. 

This email was sent to you by Joey Gilbert Law. 
Powered by MyCase | 50 Castilian Dr., Goleta, CA 93117 

(Set up portal account same day) 

Case Update 

Joey Gilbert 

John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com> 
 

Fri, Nov 20, 2020, 
4:16 PM 

 

 

 
to me 

  

Mr. and Mrs. C ,   

 I hope this email finds you well! I just wanted to reach out with an update on Mr. C s Petition for Termination of 

Registration Requirement.   

As I explained to you previously, this is going to be a long process. The first step was to do legal research and 

draft the Petition, which has been done! The Petition is in the final stages of review and should be filed with the 

court sometime next week.   
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John Durney 
 

Wed, Jan 6, 9:00 
AM 

 

 

 
to me 

  
Good Morning Mr. and Mrs. C , 

I hope this email finds you well at the beginning of this new year! I apologize for not getting back to you sooner, but the 

last couple days were very busy here at the office.  

Unfortunately, I was out of the office on Monday and our criminal filing paralegal was out yesterday and today, but I will 

get with her tomorrow and let you know exactly where we stand with your filing and upcoming hearing dates if we have 

received one from the court!  

It is important to note that the portal may not always be up to date or have all of the necessary information for cases 

like yours (post-conviction relief cases). We do not necessarily use the portal for more filing-type cases like this one; 

instead, it is used more for entries with active cases within our criminal department.  

I hope this alleviates some of your burden. As I told you before, this will be a long process, but just know that we are 

doing everything we possibly can on our end to help you and Mr. C through this tough time. As always, feel free 

to reach out with any questions or concerns.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

John Durney 

 

 

 

John Durney | Law Clerk 

 
201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map 
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809 

website  
 

 

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to the person/entity as addressed 

above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any attachments hereto may be subject to the attorney-client 

privilege and/or work product doctrine and should not be disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way. 

Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 

message by error, please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any copies from your hard drive. Thank you. 
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(I called the office again @12:21 PM spoke with Jessica then John gets on 

the phone and tells me they had done nothing for James cases.  No petition 

was filed and they never filed the paperwork with the court to become his 

attorney of record.) 

John Durney 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Mon, Jan 25, 1:05 PM (4 
days ago) 

 
 
 

to me, Eileen 

 
 

Mrs. C , 
 
I am incredibly sorry for the bad news regarding your husband's case. With that said, we are refunding the full 
amount of your husband's case, $3,500.00, and it will be refunded to you via check at your home address 
within the next few weeks (as your credit card payment has already processed, so we will have to refund you 
via check).  
 
Could you please reply to this email with your home address and your telephone number so that our 
Bookkeeper, Miss Eileen (CC'd), can contact you regarding the refund information? Thank you so much.  
 
As far as recommendations for post-conviction relief attorneys who specialize in your husband's type of case, 
you can try the following list of attorneys: 

• Nevada State Bar (https://www.nvbar.org/), who will be able to refer you to someone;  
• William J. Routsis, II, Esq. (https://www.reno.lawyer/writs-appeals-and-post-conviction-relief.html);  
• Jesse Kalter Law (https://www.jessekalterlaw.com/sex-crimes-lawyer/);  
• Wolfe Law Office (https://www.paulwolfelaw.com/sex-offenses); 
• Las Vegas Defense Group (https://www.shouselaw.com/nv/defense/laws/sex-offender-

registry/removal/); or 
• Richard P. Davies, Esq. (http://www.richardpdavieslaw.com/practice-areas/reno/criminal-defense-

attorney/record-sealing/).  

This is a preliminary list of attorneys that I was able to find who might be able to help you with your husband's 
case. Again, we are very sorry that there was a lack of communication within our office, as we do not typically 
practice this very specialized field of law.  
 
I am out of the office most of the week, but I will try to answer any questions or concerns whenever possible. 
We wish you and your husband the best of luck moving forward.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
John Durney 
 
 

John Durney | Law Clerk 

 
201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map 
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809 

SBN0026SBN0026



SBN0027



SBN0028



I will be sending this exact document via us mail tomorrow return receipt requested. 

 

Thank you, 

 

James and Tara C  

(This message was never responded to) 

 

Proof of Return receipt document is attached from sending the letter above to Joey Gilbert Law Office. 

As of 1-29-21, the time of this filing, James nor I have been contacted by Miss Eileen or anyone else at Joey 

Gilbert Law Office via phone or email. 
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From: Tara C
To: carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com
Bcc: Tara C
Subject: James C  Case #

Good evening Carlos,

This is what I can find as far as any case number on his legal paperwork.

DA # 168551
RDP # 198832-98

I hope this helps.  Please let me know if you need anything further.

We are currently working on the character reference letters as well.  We should have them
soon.

Thank you,

Tara C
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From: Tara C
To: Tara C

To Whom It May Concern

I am very pleased to write this letter in support of my husband James C .  I met James
in early 1999 and have been married to him for the past 16 years.  I can't tell you enough what
a great man, loving father, faithful friend, and amazing husband he is. He goes out of his way
to help anyone who needs it without hesitation or compensation.  

He has been a strong, loving, supportive and steadfast father to our son, his step-son, Stephen
since he was 6 years old, now 27 years old.  

Having been in the military himself, he has great compassion for others who have served and
often will buy veterans their meal when we go out to eat, always asks to remain anonymous,
as he never wants credit for his kindness.

James is one of the hardest working, honest, respectful, reliable and loving men I have ever
met.  It is a testament to his character to still possess these qualities.  

James has strived to be the best man he can be, living a quiet life, while still supporting local
animal shelters, veterans, the veterans house in Carson City, NV and Reno, NV, local
businesses and community cancer fundraisers.  

I know there are going to be a lot of letters telling you about what a great man, son, uncle and
father James is and all of them are true.  However, he is human and has his good and bad days
just like everyone else.  He can make me mad enough to spit nails at times with his lack of
desire to help with housework, but nevertheless, he is still a good man.

Over the past 20 years, James has maintained a clean record and has been no threat to the
public in any way.  If removed from his registration obligations, there is no evidence to
support this would change.

Respectfully,

Tara C
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*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to
the person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any
attachments hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product
doctrine and should not be disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way.
Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this message by error, please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete
any copies from your hard drive. Thank you.

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 2:03 PM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Re: Emails

Good afternoon Carlos,

Just checking in to see if you guys have made any progress on finding anything on James?

Have a great day,

Tara

On Wed, Sep 16, 2020 at 8:27 PM Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:

Tara we don't have a deadline, we are working on getting all the records and
case number.

Its going to take few weeks to prepare the packages, then request a hearing
with the judge, keep in mind that second district court is closed to any inperson
hearings.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

Get Outlook for Android

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com>
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Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 7:53:55 PM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Re: Emails

We are well thank you hope you are the same.  When do you need the letters by?  Is
there a deadline?

I hope the numbers I sent you this evening will help.  That is the last one I could find.

What happens if there are no records any longer?

On Wed, Sep 16, 2020, 7:10 PM Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
wrote:

Hi Tara  hope this email finds you well.

We are trying to locate his case with second district court, for some reason
we can't find the case number or any records regarding the case,  also the
court is closed to public to request the records in person.

Reading the letters you can drop them off by the office any day or email them
with wet signatures. 

Thank you.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

Get Outlook for Android

From: Tara C <tarac @gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 6:38:22 PM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Re: Emails

Also,  when do you need to have the character reference letters?
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On Wed, Sep 16, 2020, 6:34 PM Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> wrote:

Hello Carlos,

 

James told me that all the numbers I gave you didn't help.  Please try these

 

RJC: 93949

Dept: 4

 

These are that numbers I can find so I hope they work.

 

Please let me know.

 

Thank you

 

Tara

 

On Wed, Sep 16, 2020, 11:13 AM Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
wrote:

I did, thank you!

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

Get Outlook for Android

 

From: Tara C <tarac @gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 11:05:08 AM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Emails

 

Good morning Carlos,
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Just verifying that you received my previous emails?

Thank you.

Tara
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From: Carlos Salmoran
To: Tara C
Subject: Re: James C
Date: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 5:24:58 PM

Hi Tara, talked to your husband already, but if you want to call me its fine. 

775713033

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 4:28:13 PM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Re: James C

Are you available right after 5pm when I get off work?

On Wed, Oct 7, 2020 at 4:26 PM Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:

Hi Tara, I know so sorry these two days been super crazy!  if you want to call me so I can
explain the situation and how we can get the records

Carlos Salmoran| Case Manager

201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809

website 

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to
the person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any
attachments hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product
doctrine and should not be disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way.
Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this message by error, please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any
copies from your hard drive. Thank you.

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 1:31 PM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: James C
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Hello there,

I know you two have been playing phone tag the last two days.  The job he is currently on
makes it very hard for him to answer the phone as he is often welding.

Is there anything you can tell me?

Thank you,

Tara
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From: Tara C
To: Carlos Salmoran
Subject: Re: James C

Thank you.  Please let us know what the next step is.

On Mon, Oct 12, 2020 at 2:32 PM Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:

Thank You.

Carlos Salmoran| Case Manager

201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809

website 

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to
the person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any
attachments hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product
doctrine and should not be disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way.
Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this message by error, please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any
copies from your hard drive. Thank you.

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 9:28 AM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Fwd: James C

Good morning Carlos,

Here is the response from the court on James' request for his records.

Please let me know if none of the numbers work for you guys again!

Please let me know if they do work also.
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Subject: James C
To: <recordreq@washoecourt.us>

Hello,

My name is James C  and I would like to request a copy of my criminal record please
including all cases numbers.

My DOB is 12-22-73.

I have attached a copy of my driver license as requested.

Thank you,

James C
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From: Tara C
To: Carlos Salmoran
Subject: Re: Status

OK

On Wed, Oct 14, 2020 at 9:49 AM Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:
Let me call you in a minute. 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 9:27:38 AM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Status

Good morning Carlos,

James and I wanted to see if the paperwork I sent you gave you the numbers you needed? 

If so, what is the next step?

Thank you,

James and Tara

SBN0068SBN0068



From: Carlos Salmoran
To: Tara C
Cc: John Durney
Subject: RE: Update please
Date: Thursday, October 22, 2020 4:57:51 PM

Hi Tara we are working on the motion, John who is working the case will be calling to set a time to
gather missing information,  I have cc John on the email too.
 
 
Will be in touch soon.
 

Carlos Salmoran| Case Manager

201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809

website 

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to the
person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any attachments
hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine and should not
be disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way. Any unauthorized use, distribution
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message by error,
please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any copies from your hard drive. Thank you.
 

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 4:54 PM
To: Carlos Salmoran <Carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com>
Subject: Update please
 
Good afternoon Carlos,
 
We are just wondering where we are with our case?
 
I will be sending all the character letters next this weekend.  
 
Thank you for everything.
 
James and Tara C .
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From: Tara C
To: John Durney
Subject: Re: Mr. C  Petition

Thank you John,

Please take all the time you need to get us the possible chance we could have with our one
opportunity!!

We appreciate everything you and the firm are doing!

Have a great weekend.

Tara.

On Fri, Oct 30, 2020, 12:18 PM John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:
Good Afternoon Mrs. C ,

I hope this email finds you well! I am sorry I was unable to contact you yesterday; our office
is closed today for Nevada Day, so we were very busy with meetings all day yesterday. 

I completely understand your anxiousness to get this moving along as soon as possible.
However, it is important to note that this is a "one-and-done" situation so to speak; by that I
mean that we get one shot at filing this petition and that's it. As such, we need it to be the
best possible draft that it can be prior to filing it with the court. 

I have passed along a preliminary draft of the petition to a supervising attorney in the office,
who will make edits and proofread it by next week. Along with that process, he will compile
a list of necessary questions that we need answers to, so please do not be alarmed that you
have not heard from us yet. 

I absolutely understand where you are coming from, but this process will take a while longer
in order to obtain the best possible result. Although I know this is not what you and Mr.
C  want to hear, it is in the best interest of his case. 

As always, please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions or concerns that you may
have. 

Sincerely,

John Durney

John Durney | Law Clerk
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Tara C  

On Tue, Oct 27, 2020, 10:40 AM John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com>
wrote:

Good Morning Mr. and Mrs. C  

I hope this email finds you well. My name is John Durney, I am a Law Clerk here at
Joey Gilbert Law. I am working on drafting Mr. C  Petition for Termination
of Registration Requirement. 

This email is in regards to scheduling a time to call and discuss some of the issues
regarding Mr. C s situation; what are some times that would work best for
you? I just want to make sure I have all of the necessary information prior to filing
this petition. 

I look forward to hearing back from you! Have a wonderful rest of your day. 

Sincerely,

John Durney

John Durney | Law Clerk

201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to the
person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any
attachments hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product
doctrine and should not be disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way. Any
unauthorized use, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this message by error, please reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any copies
from your hard drive. Thank you.
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From: Joey Gilbert Law
To: JAMES RICHARD C
Subject: Please activate your account with Joey Gilbert Law
Date: Friday, November 20, 2020 4:44:38 PM

Hi JAMES,

Welcome to the Joey Gilbert Law Client Portal. Activate your account by clicking the button
below.

Activate Now

Our private and secure client portal is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for you to:

View and upload documents related to your case

Send and receive confidential messages

Receive notifications about important dates

View and print invoices

Have questions? Call us 7752847700

Thank you,
Joey Gilbert Law

This is an automated notification. To protect the confidentiality of these communications,
PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL.

This email was sent to you by Joey Gilbert Law. 
Powered by MyCase | 50 Castilian Dr., Goleta, CA 93117
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From: Tara C
To: John Durney
Subject: Re: Case Update

John,

Thank you for the response.  Good luck in school. 

We look forward to receiving a copy if the petition as soon as possible. 

Thank you for the additional contact information. 

Have a great day!

Tara

On Thu, Jan 14, 2021, 12:08 PM John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:
Good Morning Mrs. C ,

I am sorry that I did not get back to you sooner. I was out of the office last Thursday
afternoon--after you emailed--and Friday, and started back up with law school this week, so
I will be in the office even less for the duration of this semester. 

On top of that, our two criminal paralegals have been out sick, one of which is the one with
access to the Petition. With that said, I could attempt to locate a draft of the Petition to
send to you in the meantime. 

Given the circumstances, I will consult with the attorney when he's free and see if he knows
any more about the situation than I do. I am sorry for the inconvenience, but I will get in
touch with you as soon as I know further. 

Because I will be out of the office so much this semester, please free to reach out to our
attorney Roger O'Donnell (roger@joeygilbertlaw.com), and/or our criminal case manager
Carlos Salmoran (carlos@joeygilbertlaw.com), as they will be able to assist you more
promptly than I will. Thank you for your patience, and we will get back to you with results as
soon as we possibly can! 

Sincerely,

John Durney

John Durney | Law Clerk
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On Fri, Nov 20, 2020, 4:16 PM John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com>
wrote:

Mr. and Mrs. C ,  
 
I hope this email finds you well! I just wanted to reach out with an update on Mr.
C s Petition for Termination of Registration Requirement.  
 
As I explained to you previously, this is going to be a long process. The first step
was to do legal research and draft the Petition, which has been done! The Petition is
in the final stages of review and should be filed with the court sometime next week.
 
 
Next, should the court deem Mr. C  an eligible applicant, the court will get in
touch with us regarding holding a hearing on the Petition. At that hearing, we will
be able to present witnesses and other evidence in support of termination of Mr.
C s registration requirements.  
 
Normally, it takes about six (6) to eight (8) months from the filing of a petition to
get the termination finalized, should it be successful. However, that is not including
the COVID-related obstacles--such as Zoom court hearings and the court docket
backup--due to the pandemic. The holidays also pose an additional time restraint, as
the courts are closed for much of the holiday season. These factors could ultimately
add on months to the already long process, but we will be alongside you and in
touch with you every step of the way.  
 
Again, I hope this email finds you well and that it was able to help you understand
where we are at with the process and the upcoming steps. As always, please do not
hesitate to reach out with any questions or concerns. Take care!  
 
Sincerely, 
 
John Durney 

John Durney | Law Clerk

201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809
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From: Tara C
To: Laura Peters
Subject: Re: FW: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert
Date: Thursday, April 15, 2021 11:39:47 AM

Hello again,

No, I was never told that Mr. Durney was a law student and did not approve of him either
verbally or in writing to work on my case.
I did know that Mr. Solmoran was a Law Clerk, I believe that is what he said, but again did
not verbally or in writing allow him to work on my case.
Honestly, I thought I hired Mr. Joey Gilbert to handle my case himself! That is what I thought
I was paying for. 

On Thu, Apr 15, 2021 at 11:31 AM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Me again,

 

Sorry, one more question:  Under the rule that Mr. Gilbert is citing for supervision of
Misters Solmoran and Durney, you must be informed, and approve in writing, the fact that
they are law students and it is OK for them to work on you case from my reading of the
rule.  Were you ever informed of the professional status of either Mr. Solmoran or Mr.
Durney and, if you were, did you give written approval for them to work on your
matter?

 

From: Laura Peters 
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 10:28 AM
To: Tara C <tarac @gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

 

Good Morning:

 

I just reviewed your reply to Mr. O’Donnell’s and Mr. Gilbert’s responses again.  Even
though Mr. Gilbert signed the fee agreement, neither he nor Mr. O’Donnell actually
met with you at the initial consultation, correct?  You make some very valid points in
your reply regarding the lack of supervision of staff.  I’m looking into the claim that
particularly Solmoran, but also Durney, were allowed to practice under the supervision of
Mr. Gilbert.  Not sure about that one but it doesn’t sound right to me – I think there is some
registration that has to go on with our membership department.  All good questions from
you as to the firm’s unilateral decision to not pursue your case but the firm’s delay in
relaying that information to you.  We may never know what the “numerous issues” were that
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gave them so much pause, but if this proceeds to a formal hearing, that may be a question
that will be asked of them.

If you could just confirm my understanding that you did not personally meet with either Mr.
Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell, that would be great.  If you did meet with either of them, can you
tell me when and how that occurred (phone, video, in person); it is my understanding that
you did not though.

Thank you for your patience,

Laura

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:42 PM
To: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org>
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

You're welcome! 

On Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 4:02 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

That’s what I though – thank you!

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: Tara C
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:01 PM
To: Laura Peters
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

Good afternoon Laura,
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Yes my response covers all employees of Joey Gilbert Law that were involved with my
case.

 

Thank you for checking.

 

James

 

On Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 3:18 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Afternoon James,

 

I’m getting ready to begin my investigation to see if there are any rules violations on
the part of either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell.  When you replied to Mr. O’Donnell’s
response, did you mean for that to cover Mr. Gilbert as well?

The responses they prepared were almost identical, so I’m assuming your reply covers
both attorneys but I wanted to check with you just in case.

 

Thanks,

 

 

Laura Peters

Paralegal/Investigator

Office of Bar Counsel

Ph: 775-824-1382

Email: laurap@nvbar.org

 

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the
person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any
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action in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended recipient is
not authorized.

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 4:47 AM
To: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org>
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

Good morning Ms. Peters,

Attached please find my response to Mr. O'Donnell's letter from February 19, 2021.

If you need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Have a great day.

James

On Mon, Feb 22, 2021 at 2:29 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Afternoon Mr. C :

Please find the attached communication from attorney Joseph Gilbert in response to a
grievance filed with the Office of Bar Counsel on January 29, 2021.  If you have
further comment related to Mr. Gilbert’s response or any additional information you
would like to add to the file, please do so by return e-mail within approximately 2-3
weeks.  This matter will be investigated and then presented to a Screening Panel of
the Northern Nevada Disciplinary Board at the next opportunity.  You will be
informed of the Panel’s decision shortly thereafter.
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Thank you for your continued patience during this process,

 

 

Laura Peters

Paralegal/Investigator

Office of Bar Counsel

Ph: 775-824-1382

Email: laurap@nvbar.org

 

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for
the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking any action in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended
recipient is not authorized.

 

 

 

 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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March 4, 2021 

 

Office of Bar Counsel 

Attn: Laura Peters 

9465 Double R Blvd., Suite B 

Reno, Nv 89521 

 

Ms. Peters: 

This letter is in response to the correspondence received from Mr. O’Donnell, ESQ at Joey Gilbert Law.   

I confirm that my full $3,500 paid to Joey Gilbert Law Office was refunded to me on February 2, 2021. 

In the second paragraph of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter, he states Carlos Salmoran is a paralegal at their office 

who initially speaks with potential clients prior to either Mr. Gilbert or himself meeting with them.  If 

this is in fact the process the firm follows, why didn’t Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell meet with me after 

signing the contract with Mr. Salmoran? 

In the third paragraph, Mr. O’Donnell states after considerable resources were spent, Mr. Gilbert and 

Mr. O’Donnell decided the issues were too numerous to competently complete a petition that would 

meet their standards of practice and neither of them felt comfortable to put their names on.  Why was I 

not notified right away about this decision? Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell contacted me at any time 

from 9-11-20 to 1-26-21, the date that my wife was told we were getting a full refund without any 

explanation and the firm made the decision to not represent me in this case.  Also, I request further 

information noting the specific “numerous issues” preventing Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell from 

completing a competent petition?  I would like to stress the fact that during my wife’s email 

conversations with Mr. Durney, the subject of time was addressed several times by Mr. Durney.  He 

stated it was a “very long process”.  It would take several months or longer to process the petition, 

submit it to the court, wait for a response from the court and if the decision was in my favor, another 8 

months to a year before it was completed within the Sex Offender Registry side of things.  I was very 

aware of this time frame and I was fine with it. This is my life and the future quality of it, I was willing to 

take as much time needed for the best possible outcome.  I feel it was Joey Gilbert Law Office that didn’t 

want to invest the time after being retained. Covid-19 delays are not an acceptable reason. 

In the fourth paragraph, Mr. O’Donnell states in Mid-December they were planning a full refund of my 

retainer.  If that was the case, why was I not notified? Also, why did my wife and I receive an email from 

Mr. Durney on 11-20-20 that the petition was done and would be filed with the court that following 

week? If Mr. Durney was being supervised by either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell, why did neither of 

them know what he was telling me about my case? Why was I receiving information different from what 

Mr. O’Donnell indicated in his letter to the Bar Counsel? Why didn’t Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell take 

the initiative to reach out to me in person about their decisions back in December of 2020? Why did Mr. 

Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell continue to let Mr. Durney fill my wife and I with false hope my petition was 

progressing and Joey Gilbert Law was working in my best interest when in fact it was the exact 

opposite? They decided to abandon my case long before my wife and I found out.  Why did it take from 

September 11, 2020 to Mid-December for Mr. Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell to become “uncomfortable 
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with the nuances of that area of law” when my contract with Joey Gilbert Law Office clearly states what 

they were being hired to do? If Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell felt my case fell under this nuance of law, 

they were not comfortable with, why wasn’t this identified in the immediate days following September 

11, 2020? Do Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell review contracts of new clients being signed up by Mr. 

Salmoran? Also, if Mr. O’Donnell or Mr. Gilbert instructed their staff to process a refund in Mid-

December why didn’t that happen? How can Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell believe it is acceptable to 

decide to abandon a client and not personally notify their client? How is it acceptable for Mr. Gilbert or 

Mr. O’Donnell to instruct their staff to process a full refund and not personally make sure that refund is 

completed in a timely manner?  

In the fifth paragraph of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter, he states he did not know the source of the delay of the 

refund that he and Mr. Gilbert instructed their staff to process? If they are overseeing their staff as Mr. 

O’Donnell states they do, how is it possible a refund requested in Mid-December 2020 not process until 

February 1, 2021?  Do Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell follow up on their cases? Also, in this same 

paragraph Mr. O’Donnell states that he does not know the details of most of the communication with 

my case.  If Mr. Durney is licensed for supervised practice under Mr. Gilbert’s supervision (as stated in 

paragraph two of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter) how is it possible that Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell know what 

Mr. Durney’s communications with my wife and I were saying? Furthermore, my wife emailed Mr. 

O’Donnell and Mr. Salmoran on January 18, 2021 asking them for an update on the petition filing, case 

number and a copy of the petition.  As of that date, if Mr. O’Donnell reads his emails, he should have 

realized I believed Joey Gilbert Law was still my attorney, no refund was processed and my petition was 

filed with the court as previously stated by Mr. Durney back in November of 2020. Mr. O’Donnell nor 

Mr. Salmoran responded to that email. It is unacceptable for Mr. O’Donnell to say he was not aware of 

these situations. 

I do not believe that Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell did their due diligence overseeing the handling of my 

case. Mr. Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell failed to adequately supervisor Mr. Durney and their staff.  They 

allowed Mr. Durney to send my wife and I misleading emails filled with inaccurate information or down 

right lies about my case and petition status for months.  Mr. Gilbert and Mr.  O’Donnell both failed in 

their duty to act properly with my case causing myself and my wife months of undo stress and false 

hope. 

I am sure you can understand, this is a very personal, sensitive and difficult topic for myself and my wife. 

Mr. Gilbert, Mr. O’Donnell, Mr. Salmoran and Mr. Durney have done nothing since September 11, 2020 

but give me false hope and tell me lies about my “one-and-done” change on this petition.   

It is my greatest hope that the Bar Counsel agrees with me that the reasons offered in Mr. O’Donnell’s 

letter are not acceptable.  The fact that my retainer was refunded should not absolves Joey Gilbert Law 

Office, their attorney’s, their externs and their staff of the misrepresentation of my case. 

Best Regards, 

James C  
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From: Tara C
To: roger@joeygilbertlaw.com; Carlos Salmoran
Subject: Re: James C  Case

Good morning.  

I would like to know if our email was received please?

Thank you.

On Mon, Jan 18, 2021, 5:14 AM Tara C  <tarac d@gmail.com> wrote:
Good morning Mr. O'Donnell and Mr. Salmoran,

John Durney has been our contact over the past several months about James' case.  Last
week he informed us he was going back to school and provided contact information for you
both as contact points moving forward.

On Nov 20, 2020 Mr. Durney sent us an email letting us know that the petition was going to
be filed sometime that week. We expected some update as to the actual filing date shortly
after.  On Jan 4, 2021 I emailed John and asked him to please confirm the filing date and to
email or upload a copy of the petition that was submitted to our client portal for our records
and review.

We still have not received any of that information.  

We know this is going to be a very long process and understand that with Covid it will be
even longer.  However, we do want and need to be kept in the loop and receive information
that is requested in a timely manner.

All we would like to know and see is:
What is our case number?
When was the petition filed?
Receive a copy of the petition either hard copy or digital?

We appreciate your efforts in James' case.  We know this is going to be a very long process
and we know that it is his "one shot only" at getting relief.  We also believe your firm is his
best shot at making that happen, that is why we hired you.  All we are asking is for a little
more communication, answers to questions and paperwork provided when requested.

Thank you for your time.

James and Tara C .
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From: Tara C
To: John Durney
Cc: Eileen Freeman
Bcc: tarac @gmail.com
Subject: Re: Refund and Recommendations

John,

Please return all the letters that were mailed to your office in regards to James case back to the
address provided in last email.

Thank you,

Tara

On Mon, Jan 25, 2021, 1:17 PM Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> wrote:
My address:
601 Sam Clemens Ave
Dayton, NV 89403

My phone#: 775 338 9253 

Please mail refund check asap.

Thank you,
Tara

Thank you for the list.

On Mon, Jan 25, 2021, 1:05 PM John Durney <john.durney@joeygilbertlaw.com> wrote:
Mrs. C ,

I am incredibly sorry for the bad news regarding your husband's case. With that said, we
are refunding the full amount of your husband's case, $3,500.00, and it will be refunded to
you via check at your home address within the next few weeks (as your credit card
payment has already processed, so we will have to refund you via check). 

Could you please reply to this email with your home address and your telephone number
so that our Bookkeeper, Miss Eileen (CC'd), can contact you regarding the refund
information? Thank you so much. 

As far as recommendations for post-conviction relief attorneys who specialize in your
husband's type of case, you can try the following list of attorneys:

Nevada State Bar (https://www.nvbar.org/), who will be able to refer you to
someone; 
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William J. Routsis, II, Esq. (https://www.reno.lawyer/writs-appeals-and-post-
conviction-relief.html); 
Jesse Kalter Law (https://www.jessekalterlaw.com/sex-crimes-lawyer/); 
Wolfe Law Office (https://www.paulwolfelaw.com/sex-offenses);
Las Vegas Defense Group (https://www.shouselaw.com/nv/defense/laws/sex-
offender-registry/removal/); or
Richard P. Davies, Esq. (http://www.richardpdavieslaw.com/practice-
areas/reno/criminal-defense-attorney/record-sealing/). 

This is a preliminary list of attorneys that I was able to find who might be able to help you
with your husband's case. Again, we are very sorry that there was a lack of communication
within our office, as we do not typically practice this very specialized field of law. 

I am out of the office most of the week, but I will try to answer any questions or concerns
whenever possible. We wish you and your husband the best of luck moving forward. 

Sincerely,

John Durney

John Durney | Law Clerk

201 W. Liberty St. | Ste 210 | Reno, NV 89501  map
P: 775-284-7700 | F: 775-284-3809

*CONFIDENTIALITY -- This message is intended to be confidential and directed only to the
person/entity as addressed above. Furthermore, the contents of this message and any attachments
hereto may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine and should not be
disclosed to other parties or distributed or copied in any way. Any unauthorized use, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message by error, please
reply by e-mail to inform us and delete any copies from your hard drive. Thank you.
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From: Tara C
To: John Durney; roger@joeygilbertlaw.com; Carlos Salmoran
Bcc: Tara C
Subject: James C

Good afternoon,

Per my phone conversation yesterday with Mr. Durney I would like to request the following.

1. Office notice of your withdrawal from representing James in his case citing reasons why
your firm made the decision to release James as your client 4 months after signing contract
and full payment was made.

2. Full refund of $3,500 plus interest from 9-11-20 to when check is cut.

3. Email confirmation of when refund check will be mailed.  Several weeks as
previously stated by Mr. Durney is not acceptable.

4. James' complete file.

5. All original character reference letters that were sent to your office per your request to
support his case.

6.  Proof of filing to redraw as his attorney of record so we can obtain new counsel. 

I will be sending this exact document via us mail tomorrow return receipt requested.

Thank you,

James and Tara C

SBN0091SBN0091



From: Tara C
To: Laura Peters
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert
Date: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:01:59 PM

Good afternoon Laura,

Yes my response covers all employees of Joey Gilbert Law that were involved with my case.

Thank you for checking.

James

On Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 3:18 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Afternoon James,

I’m getting ready to begin my investigation to see if there are any rules violations on the part
of either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell.  When you replied to Mr. O’Donnell’s response, did
you mean for that to cover Mr. Gilbert as well?

The responses they prepared were almost identical, so I’m assuming your reply covers both
attorneys but I wanted to check with you just in case.

Thanks,

Laura Peters

Paralegal/Investigator

Office of Bar Counsel

Ph: 775-824-1382

Email: laurap@nvbar.org

 Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the
person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in
reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended recipient is not authorized.

SBN0092SBN0092



From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 4:47 AM
To: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org>
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

Good morning Ms. Peters,

Attached please find my response to Mr. O'Donnell's letter from February 19, 2021.

If you need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Have a great day.

James

On Mon, Feb 22, 2021 at 2:29 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Afternoon Mr. C

Please find the attached communication from attorney Joseph Gilbert in response to a
grievance filed with the Office of Bar Counsel on January 29, 2021.  If you have further
comment related to Mr. Gilbert’s response or any additional information you would like
to add to the file, please do so by return e-mail within approximately 2-3 weeks.  This
matter will be investigated and then presented to a Screening Panel of the Northern
Nevada Disciplinary Board at the next opportunity.  You will be informed of the Panel’s
decision shortly thereafter.
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Thank you for your continued patience during this process,

Laura Peters

Paralegal/Investigator

Office of Bar Counsel

Ph: 775-824-1382

Email: laurap@nvbar.org

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the
person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any action
in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended recipient is not
authorized.

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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March 4, 2021 

 

Office of Bar Counsel 

Attn: Laura Peters 

9465 Double R Blvd., Suite B 

Reno, Nv 89521 

 

Ms. Peters: 

This letter is in response to the correspondence received from Mr. O’Donnell, ESQ at Joey Gilbert Law.   

I confirm that my full $3,500 paid to Joey Gilbert Law Office was refunded to me on February 2, 2021. 

In the second paragraph of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter, he states Carlos Salmoran is a paralegal at their office 

who initially speaks with potential clients prior to either Mr. Gilbert or himself meeting with them.  If 

this is in fact the process the firm follows, why didn’t Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell meet with me after 

signing the contract with Mr. Salmoran? 

In the third paragraph, Mr. O’Donnell states after considerable resources were spent, Mr. Gilbert and 

Mr. O’Donnell decided the issues were too numerous to competently complete a petition that would 

meet their standards of practice and neither of them felt comfortable to put their names on.  Why was I 

not notified right away about this decision? Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell contacted me at any time 

from 9-11-20 to 1-26-21, the date that my wife was told we were getting a full refund without any 

explanation and the firm made the decision to not represent me in this case.  Also, I request further 

information noting the specific “numerous issues” preventing Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell from 

completing a competent petition?  I would like to stress the fact that during my wife’s email 

conversations with Mr. Durney, the subject of time was addressed several times by Mr. Durney.  He 

stated it was a “very long process”.  It would take several months or longer to process the petition, 

submit it to the court, wait for a response from the court and if the decision was in my favor, another 8 

months to a year before it was completed within the Sex Offender Registry side of things.  I was very 

aware of this time frame and I was fine with it. This is my life and the future quality of it, I was willing to 

take as much time needed for the best possible outcome.  I feel it was Joey Gilbert Law Office that didn’t 

want to invest the time after being retained. Covid-19 delays are not an acceptable reason. 

In the fourth paragraph, Mr. O’Donnell states in Mid-December they were planning a full refund of my 

retainer.  If that was the case, why was I not notified? Also, why did my wife and I receive an email from 

Mr. Durney on 11-20-20 that the petition was done and would be filed with the court that following 

week? If Mr. Durney was being supervised by either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell, why did neither of 

them know what he was telling me about my case? Why was I receiving information different from what 

Mr. O’Donnell indicated in his letter to the Bar Counsel? Why didn’t Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell take 

the initiative to reach out to me in person about their decisions back in December of 2020? Why did Mr. 

Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell continue to let Mr. Durney fill my wife and I with false hope my petition was 

progressing and Joey Gilbert Law was working in my best interest when in fact it was the exact 

opposite? They decided to abandon my case long before my wife and I found out.  Why did it take from 

September 11, 2020 to Mid-December for Mr. Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell to become “uncomfortable 
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with the nuances of that area of law” when my contract with Joey Gilbert Law Office clearly states what 

they were being hired to do? If Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell felt my case fell under this nuance of law, 

they were not comfortable with, why wasn’t this identified in the immediate days following September 

11, 2020? Do Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell review contracts of new clients being signed up by Mr. 

Salmoran? Also, if Mr. O’Donnell or Mr. Gilbert instructed their staff to process a refund in Mid-

December why didn’t that happen? How can Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell believe it is acceptable to 

decide to abandon a client and not personally notify their client? How is it acceptable for Mr. Gilbert or 

Mr. O’Donnell to instruct their staff to process a full refund and not personally make sure that refund is 

completed in a timely manner?  

In the fifth paragraph of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter, he states he did not know the source of the delay of the 

refund that he and Mr. Gilbert instructed their staff to process? If they are overseeing their staff as Mr. 

O’Donnell states they do, how is it possible a refund requested in Mid-December 2020 not process until 

February 1, 2021?  Do Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell follow up on their cases? Also, in this same 

paragraph Mr. O’Donnell states that he does not know the details of most of the communication with 

my case.  If Mr. Durney is licensed for supervised practice under Mr. Gilbert’s supervision (as stated in 

paragraph two of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter) how is it possible that Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell know what 

Mr. Durney’s communications with my wife and I were saying? Furthermore, my wife emailed Mr. 

O’Donnell and Mr. Salmoran on January 18, 2021 asking them for an update on the petition filing, case 

number and a copy of the petition.  As of that date, if Mr. O’Donnell reads his emails, he should have 

realized I believed Joey Gilbert Law was still my attorney, no refund was processed and my petition was 

filed with the court as previously stated by Mr. Durney back in November of 2020. Mr. O’Donnell nor 

Mr. Salmoran responded to that email. It is unacceptable for Mr. O’Donnell to say he was not aware of 

these situations. 

I do not believe that Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell did their due diligence overseeing the handling of my 

case. Mr. Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell failed to adequately supervisor Mr. Durney and their staff.  They 

allowed Mr. Durney to send my wife and I misleading emails filled with inaccurate information or down 

right lies about my case and petition status for months.  Mr. Gilbert and Mr.  O’Donnell both failed in 

their duty to act properly with my case causing myself and my wife months of undo stress and false 

hope. 

I am sure you can understand, this is a very personal, sensitive and difficult topic for myself and my wife. 

Mr. Gilbert, Mr. O’Donnell, Mr. Salmoran and Mr. Durney have done nothing since September 11, 2020 

but give me false hope and tell me lies about my “one-and-done” change on this petition.   

It is my greatest hope that the Bar Counsel agrees with me that the reasons offered in Mr. O’Donnell’s 

letter are not acceptable.  The fact that my retainer was refunded should not absolves Joey Gilbert Law 

Office, their attorney’s, their externs and their staff of the misrepresentation of my case. 

Best Regards, 

James C  
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From: Dean Fernandez
To: Laura Peters
Cc: Brian Kunzi
Subject: RE: Carlos Salmoran
Date: Thursday, April 15, 2021 3:34:20 PM
Attachments: Durney, John.pdf

Hi Laura!

I’ve checked my records and I did not receive an application for a Mr. Salmoran for student practice
nor do I have a certificate bearing his name. I do have a certificate for John Durney which I’ve
attached.

In regards to the rule, out of state law school students can apply for a level 2 certification as long as
they are supervised by a Nevada licensed attorney who has been a member for at least 5 years. They
do not show up on CV since they are not assigned a bar number through limited practice and thus
are technically not a member of the bar.

Let me know if you need further clarification on anything else or you can call me at my cell below.

Dean Fernandez
Assistant Director of Admissions
State Bar of Nevada
3100 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 100
Las Vegas, NV 89102
702-205-8334

From: Brian Kunzi <briank@nvbar.org> 
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 1:48 PM
To: Dean Fernandez <DeanF@nvbar.org>
Subject: Fwd: Carlos Salmoran

Please check if this individual was certified as a student and follow up with Laura. Looks like she
needs a primer on how the student certification works. Thanks.

Brian T. Kunzi
Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org>
Date: April 15, 2021 at 11:01:53 AM PDT
To: Brian Kunzi <briank@nvbar.org>
Cc: Mary Jorgensen <MaryJ@nvbar.org>
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Subject: Carlos Salmoran

Good Morning:

I am investigating a matter involving a claimed externship and licensing of the above
individual under SCR 49.3.  Did Mr. Salmoran apply for supervised practice of law under
Reno attorney Joseph S. Gilbert, SBN# 9033?  Mr. Gilbert represents that Mr. Salmoran

is a 3rd year law student at the University of Oregon law school.  The rule focuses on
those attending Boyd law school only from my understanding.  I can’t find Salmoran in
the CV database – if he were allowed to practice under the rule, wouldn’t he be in
there as a conditional admittee?  There is another law student at Gilbert’s firm also –
John Durney.  I don’t know where he goes to law school, or actually if he does, but
same goes for him.

Thanks,

Laura Peters
Paralegal/Investigator
Office of Bar Counsel
Ph: 775-824-1382
Email: laurap@nvbar.org

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the
person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking
any action in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended
recipient is not authorized.
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From: Tara C
To: Laura Peters
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert
Date: Thursday, April 15, 2021 10:57:43 AM

Good morning Laura,

You are correct.  I did not meet with either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O'Donnell at any point in time. 
Nor did I ever have any phone conversations with either of them.

Thank you,

James

On Thu, Apr 15, 2021 at 10:27 AM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Morning:

 

I just reviewed your reply to Mr. O’Donnell’s and Mr. Gilbert’s responses again.  Even
though Mr. Gilbert signed the fee agreement, neither he nor Mr. O’Donnell actually
met with you at the initial consultation, correct?  You make some very valid points in
your reply regarding the lack of supervision of staff.  I’m looking into the claim that
particularly Solmoran, but also Durney, were allowed to practice under the supervision of
Mr. Gilbert.  Not sure about that one but it doesn’t sound right to me – I think there is some
registration that has to go on with our membership department.  All good questions from
you as to the firm’s unilateral decision to not pursue your case but the firm’s delay in
relaying that information to you.  We may never know what the “numerous issues” were that
gave them so much pause, but if this proceeds to a formal hearing, that may be a question
that will be asked of them.

 

If you could just confirm my understanding that you did not personally meet with either Mr.
Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell, that would be great.  If you did meet with either of them, can you
tell me when and how that occurred (phone, video, in person); it is my understanding that
you did not though.

 

Thank you for your patience,

 

Laura

 

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:42 PM
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To: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org>
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

 

You're welcome! 

 

On Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 4:02 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

That’s what I though – thank you!

 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

 

From: Tara C
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:01 PM
To: Laura Peters
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

 

Good afternoon Laura,

 

Yes my response covers all employees of Joey Gilbert Law that were involved with my
case.

 

Thank you for checking.

 

James

 

On Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 3:18 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Afternoon James,

 

I’m getting ready to begin my investigation to see if there are any rules violations on
the part of either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell.  When you replied to Mr. O’Donnell’s
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response, did you mean for that to cover Mr. Gilbert as well?

The responses they prepared were almost identical, so I’m assuming your reply covers
both attorneys but I wanted to check with you just in case.

Thanks,

Laura Peters

Paralegal/Investigator

Office of Bar Counsel

Ph: 775-824-1382

Email: laurap@nvbar.org

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the
person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any
action in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended recipient is
not authorized.

From: Tara C  <tarac @gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 4:47 AM
To: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org>
Subject: Re: Grievance File OBC21-0136/ Joseph S. Gilbert

Good morning Ms. Peters,
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Attached please find my response to Mr. O'Donnell's letter from February 19, 2021.

If you need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Have a great day.

James

On Mon, Feb 22, 2021 at 2:29 PM Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> wrote:

Good Afternoon Mr. C :

Please find the attached communication from attorney Joseph Gilbert in response to a
grievance filed with the Office of Bar Counsel on January 29, 2021.  If you have
further comment related to Mr. Gilbert’s response or any additional information you
would like to add to the file, please do so by return e-mail within approximately 2-3
weeks.  This matter will be investigated and then presented to a Screening Panel of
the Northern Nevada Disciplinary Board at the next opportunity.  You will be
informed of the Panel’s decision shortly thereafter.

Thank you for your continued patience during this process,

Laura Peters

Paralegal/Investigator

Office of Bar Counsel

Ph: 775-824-1382

Email: laurap@nvbar.org

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for
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the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking any action in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended
recipient is not authorized.

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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March 4, 2021 

 

Office of Bar Counsel 

Attn: Laura Peters 

9465 Double R Blvd., Suite B 

Reno, Nv 89521 

 

Ms. Peters: 

This letter is in response to the correspondence received from Mr. O’Donnell, ESQ at Joey Gilbert Law.   

I confirm that my full $3,500 paid to Joey Gilbert Law Office was refunded to me on February 2, 2021. 

In the second paragraph of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter, he states Carlos Salmoran is a paralegal at their office 

who initially speaks with potential clients prior to either Mr. Gilbert or himself meeting with them.  If 

this is in fact the process the firm follows, why didn’t Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell meet with me after 

signing the contract with Mr. Salmoran? 

In the third paragraph, Mr. O’Donnell states after considerable resources were spent, Mr. Gilbert and 

Mr. O’Donnell decided the issues were too numerous to competently complete a petition that would 

meet their standards of practice and neither of them felt comfortable to put their names on.  Why was I 

not notified right away about this decision? Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell contacted me at any time 

from 9-11-20 to 1-26-21, the date that my wife was told we were getting a full refund without any 

explanation and the firm made the decision to not represent me in this case.  Also, I request further 

information noting the specific “numerous issues” preventing Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell from 

completing a competent petition?  I would like to stress the fact that during my wife’s email 

conversations with Mr. Durney, the subject of time was addressed several times by Mr. Durney.  He 

stated it was a “very long process”.  It would take several months or longer to process the petition, 

submit it to the court, wait for a response from the court and if the decision was in my favor, another 8 

months to a year before it was completed within the Sex Offender Registry side of things.  I was very 

aware of this time frame and I was fine with it. This is my life and the future quality of it, I was willing to 

take as much time needed for the best possible outcome.  I feel it was Joey Gilbert Law Office that didn’t 

want to invest the time after being retained. Covid-19 delays are not an acceptable reason. 

In the fourth paragraph, Mr. O’Donnell states in Mid-December they were planning a full refund of my 

retainer.  If that was the case, why was I not notified? Also, why did my wife and I receive an email from 

Mr. Durney on 11-20-20 that the petition was done and would be filed with the court that following 

week? If Mr. Durney was being supervised by either Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell, why did neither of 

them know what he was telling me about my case? Why was I receiving information different from what 

Mr. O’Donnell indicated in his letter to the Bar Counsel? Why didn’t Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell take 

the initiative to reach out to me in person about their decisions back in December of 2020? Why did Mr. 

Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell continue to let Mr. Durney fill my wife and I with false hope my petition was 

progressing and Joey Gilbert Law was working in my best interest when in fact it was the exact 

opposite? They decided to abandon my case long before my wife and I found out.  Why did it take from 

September 11, 2020 to Mid-December for Mr. Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell to become “uncomfortable 
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with the nuances of that area of law” when my contract with Joey Gilbert Law Office clearly states what 

they were being hired to do? If Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell felt my case fell under this nuance of law, 

they were not comfortable with, why wasn’t this identified in the immediate days following September 

11, 2020? Do Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell review contracts of new clients being signed up by Mr. 

Salmoran? Also, if Mr. O’Donnell or Mr. Gilbert instructed their staff to process a refund in Mid-

December why didn’t that happen? How can Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell believe it is acceptable to 

decide to abandon a client and not personally notify their client? How is it acceptable for Mr. Gilbert or 

Mr. O’Donnell to instruct their staff to process a full refund and not personally make sure that refund is 

completed in a timely manner?  

In the fifth paragraph of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter, he states he did not know the source of the delay of the 

refund that he and Mr. Gilbert instructed their staff to process? If they are overseeing their staff as Mr. 

O’Donnell states they do, how is it possible a refund requested in Mid-December 2020 not process until 

February 1, 2021?  Do Mr. Gilbert or Mr. O’Donnell follow up on their cases? Also, in this same 

paragraph Mr. O’Donnell states that he does not know the details of most of the communication with 

my case.  If Mr. Durney is licensed for supervised practice under Mr. Gilbert’s supervision (as stated in 

paragraph two of Mr. O’Donnell’s letter) how is it possible that Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell know what 

Mr. Durney’s communications with my wife and I were saying? Furthermore, my wife emailed Mr. 

O’Donnell and Mr. Salmoran on January 18, 2021 asking them for an update on the petition filing, case 

number and a copy of the petition.  As of that date, if Mr. O’Donnell reads his emails, he should have 

realized I believed Joey Gilbert Law was still my attorney, no refund was processed and my petition was 

filed with the court as previously stated by Mr. Durney back in November of 2020. Mr. O’Donnell nor 

Mr. Salmoran responded to that email. It is unacceptable for Mr. O’Donnell to say he was not aware of 

these situations. 

I do not believe that Mr. Gilbert nor Mr. O’Donnell did their due diligence overseeing the handling of my 

case. Mr. Gilbert and Mr. O’Donnell failed to adequately supervisor Mr. Durney and their staff.  They 

allowed Mr. Durney to send my wife and I misleading emails filled with inaccurate information or down 

right lies about my case and petition status for months.  Mr. Gilbert and Mr.  O’Donnell both failed in 

their duty to act properly with my case causing myself and my wife months of undo stress and false 

hope. 

I am sure you can understand, this is a very personal, sensitive and difficult topic for myself and my wife. 

Mr. Gilbert, Mr. O’Donnell, Mr. Salmoran and Mr. Durney have done nothing since September 11, 2020 

but give me false hope and tell me lies about my “one-and-done” change on this petition.   

It is my greatest hope that the Bar Counsel agrees with me that the reasons offered in Mr. O’Donnell’s 

letter are not acceptable.  The fact that my retainer was refunded should not absolves Joey Gilbert Law 

Office, their attorney’s, their externs and their staff of the misrepresentation of my case. 

Best Regards, 

James C  
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From: Mary Jorgensen
To: Laura Peters; Brian Kunzi
Subject: RE: Carlos Salmoran
Date: Thursday, April 15, 2021 11:23:24 AM

Hi Laura,

Neither is in CV and yes, they would be if they had been certified under the limited admissions rule.

Thanks.

Mary Jorgensen
Member Services Director
State Bar of Nevada
3100 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 100
Las Vegas, NV 89102
702-382-2200

Looking for more ways to network with fellow attorneys? The State Bar of Nevada partners
with numerous affiliate bar associations that offer targeted events, services and educational
opportunities to their members. Affiliate bars exist for regional areas and minority groups.

To learn more, visit the State Bar of Nevada’s Affiliate Bar Associations page.

From: Laura Peters <LauraP@nvbar.org> 
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 11:02 AM
To: Brian Kunzi <briank@nvbar.org>
Cc: Mary Jorgensen <MaryJ@nvbar.org>
Subject: Carlos Salmoran

Good Morning:

I am investigating a matter involving a claimed externship and licensing of the above individual under
SCR 49.3.  Did Mr. Salmoran apply for supervised practice of law under Reno attorney Joseph S.

Gilbert, SBN# 9033?  Mr. Gilbert represents that Mr. Salmoran is a 3rd year law student at the
University of Oregon law school.  The rule focuses on those attending Boyd law school only from my
understanding.  I can’t find Salmoran in the CV database – if he were allowed to practice under the
rule, wouldn’t he be in there as a conditional admittee?  There is another law student at Gilbert’s
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firm also – John Durney.  I don’t know where he goes to law school, or actually if he does, but same
goes for him.

Thanks,

Laura Peters
Paralegal/Investigator
Office of Bar Counsel
Ph: 775-824-1382
Email: laurap@nvbar.org

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the person or
entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in reliance upon, this information
by anyone other than the intended recipient is not authorized.
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OBC Policy - Records Request 
Adopted: November 28, 2018 

Discipline Records Request Procedure 
This procedure explains how to make a request for the State Bar of Nevada’s discipline records and how 
the bar calculates how much it will cost to respond to a request. 

WHAT RECORDS ARE PUBLIC? 

Discipline files are confidential until the State Bar of Nevada files a formal complaint. If the matter is 
dismissed or closed without a formal complaint filed, then the file is public upon its conclusion.  

Proceedings involving reciprocal discipline pursuant to Supreme Court Rule (“SCR”) are public. 

If the Supreme Court grants a petition for a temporary restraining order pursuant to SCR 102(3), then 
the file is public upon entry of the order. 

If the Supreme Court grants a petition for a temporary suspension pursuant to SCR 102(4), then the file 
is public upon entry of the order granting the petition.  

Proceedings under SCR 111, concerning attorneys convicted of crimes, are public. 

The supreme court’s order transferring an attorney to disability inactive status is public.  All other 
proceedings in such matters are confidential, unless the attorney waives confidentiality. 

Unless the attorney waives confidentiality, petitions for reinstatement from disability inactive status are 
confidential.  If a petition is granted, then the file will become public upon entry of the order of 
reinstatement. 

Reinstatement proceedings under SCR 116 are public. 

Disbarments by consent under SCR 112 are public. 

Bar counsel’s work product and the panel’s deliberations are never public. 

Any portion of a file sealed by court order is not public. 

The following information is personal information and will be redacted: 

• a person's address, phone number or email address
• a person or business’ salary, bank account, or financial details
• details about a person’s property
• the fact that a person is a member, or leader, of an association and their attendance at meetings
• a person's medical details or health information, including records relating to a diversion

program
• a person's fingerprints or blood type
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• details about a person's religious or sexual preferences 

The bar may share information with law enforcement agencies or other authorized agencies 
investigating the qualifications of judicial candidates, admission to practice, or investigating 
qualifications for government employment. 

All records or other evidence of grievances that have been terminated by dismissal for more than three 
years are considered expunged and will not be subject to public disclosure. 

Regardless of a file’s public status, the state bar may disseminate the procedural status and the general 
nature of a grievance or complaint. 

HOW TO REQUEST RECORDS 

Requests should be sent via email to louisew@nvbar.org, or by letter directed to: 

Louise Watson 
State Bar of Nevada 
3100 W. Charleston Blvd. 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, NV  89102 

CALCULATION OF FEES 

The State Bar of Nevada charges a base fee of $25 for all public document requests.  In addition to the 
base fee, the State Bar of Nevada charges additional fees reasonably calculated to reimburse the bar for 
its costs of providing and conveying copies of public records. Typically, these fees include: 

1. Staff time; 

2. Copying costs; and 

3. Postage. 

CHARGES FOR STAFF TIME 

1. As a courtesy, the bar does not charge for the first fifteen (15) minutes of staff time spent to respond 
to a public records request. The bar reserves the right to charge for all staff time if it receives frequent 
or repeated requests from the same source. 

2. The bar charges for staff time for all public records requests that require more than fifteen (15) 
minutes of staff time to prepare a response, regardless of whether records are provided in paper or 
electronic form.  

3. Charges for staff time are based on the bar’s actual cost for the employees’ time. Charges for staff 
time include, but are not be limited to, time spent locating, compiling, sorting, segregating, redacting 
and reviewing records to prepare them for inspection, obtaining legal advice about the request and 
supervising the inspection of records. The rates for staff most likely to respond to records requests are 
approximately as follows, and may change from time to time: 
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a. Public Records Coordinator, $30/hour 

b. IT Technical Support $50/hour  

c. Assistant Bar Counsel, $100/hour 

COPYING PAPER RECORDS 

1. Upon receipt of the $25 base fee, the bar will provide up to ten (10) pages of copies at no additional 
charge. The bar reserves the right to charge for all copy expenses if it receives frequent or repeated 
requests from the same source. 

2. The bar charges $1 per page (after the first ten (10) pages of records) to recover its costs of 
photocopying. This photocopying charge includes the staff time required to make copies, but does not 
include staff time otherwise spent locating, compiling, sorting, segregating, redacting or reviewing 
records.  

3. A page refers to the number of paper records copied onto a piece of 8-1/2 by 11-inch paper. Except 
where staff deems it most efficient, documents will not be reduced in size or otherwise manipulated to 
fit additional records on a page. A double-sided copy constitutes two pages. 

4. The bar charges for any actual additional costs for copies made on paper larger than 8-1/2 by 11-inch 
format, with actual costs to be calculated on a case-by-case basis. 

COPYING ELECTRONIC RECORDS  

1. Upon receipt of the $25 base fee, the bar will email responsive records that are smaller than 5MB in 
total size and are readily available in electronic format. While the bar sends emails at no cost, the bar 
charges for staff time otherwise spent locating, compiling, sorting, segregating, redacting or reviewing 
emailed electronic records. The bar will not email records that are larger than 5MB total in size, due to 
system constraints. The bar does not divide responsive electronic records into smaller sections to 
facilitate email. 

2. In addition to the $25 base fee, the bar charges $15.00 for each DVD/CD or $25.00 for a USB flash 
drive used to produce electronic records. This cost includes the staff time required to copy electronic 
records to the disk, but does not include staff time otherwise spent locating, compiling, sorting, 
segregating, redacting or reviewing electronic records. Due to the threat of computer viruses and other 
malware, the bar cannot permit requesters to provide their own disks or USB flash drive, and devices 
provided by the bar cannot be used for future requests. 

POSTAGE 

Unless a public records requestor arranges to pick up records at the bar, the bar will also charge for its 
actual postage costs to mail records.  
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WRITTEN ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND FEES 

The bar will provide an estimate of the cost of producing records before it provides any records. The bar 
will not respond until the requester has paid the costs and fees. 

PAYMENT 

The bar accepts credit card, debit card, checks or money orders made out to the State Bar of Nevada. 
The bar reserves the right to require payment prior to providing responsive materials.   

FEE WAIVERS 

The bar will consider a fee waiver if it determines making the records available primarily benefits the 
general public. Fee waiver requests should explain why the request primarily benefits the general public. 

LITIGATION 

A party to litigation involving the bar, including discipline, seeking information related to that litigation, 
must notify the bar’s General Counsel for general litigation and Bar Counsel for discipline.   

QUESTIONS 

Questions about the State Bar of Nevada’s public records procedure should be sent in writing by email: 
louisew@nvbar.org or by mail: State Bar of Nevada, Public Record Requests, 3100 W. Charleston Blvd, 
Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV  89102. 
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JOEY GILBERT LAW 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

LICENSED IN NEVADA AND CALIFORNIA 
_____________ 

www.joeygilbertlaw.com             Telephone: (775) 284-7700 
405 Marsh Ave.                  Facsimile: (775) 284-3809 
Reno, Nevada 89509                                                                                                                                 Joey@joeygilbertlaw.com 
  
 
September 10, 2021 
 
VIA USPS EXPRESS OVERNIGHT MAIL  
COPIES VIA EMAIL TO LAURAP@NVBAR.ORG AND VIA SAME-DAY COURRIER 
 
Office of Bar Counsel 
Attn: Bar counsel, c/o Laura Peters 
9465 Double R Blvd. Ste B 
Reno, NV 89521-5977 
 

RE:  Disciplinary Grievance OBC21-0136 (James C )  
 

To whom it may concern: 
 
Please accept this letter as my request to appeal the decision of the Northern Nevada Disciplinary 
Board’s decision to find me in violation of Supreme Court Rule 49.5 and Rules 1.3, 5.5, 5.3 and 
1.16 of the Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC).  
 
The basis for this appeal is the numerous incorrect facts found by the Screening Panel. I would 
like a hearing to be held regarding the allegations of professional misconduct against me.  
 
First, as an initial matter, SCR 49.5 was repealed effective August 22, 2019. Accordingly, I could 
not have been in violation of SCR 49.5 for conduct occurring in 2020, as found by the Panel. More 
importantly, however, I engaged in no unethical or prohibited conduct.  
 
With respect to Rule 1.3 (Diligence), I had my firm put numerous hours into researching and 
preparing this matter to ensure we were doing the best job possible for Mr. C . John Durney, 
at my instruction, spent weeks researching this matter, and my associate attorney, Roger 
O’Donnell was tasked with assisting John Durney in his research and writing ability. As part of 
that task, Roger O’Donnell spent between 10-20 hours researching the topic as well to familiarize 
himself with the law, the petition and to prepare for a possible hearing on the topic. I was aware 
my firm was expending considerable resources to prepare Mr. C ’s petition, and I was aware 
they were starting with a template from the firm’s previous work in this area but were duplicating 
all the research themselves rather than accept as good work product the template which was the 
work product of a former associate of mine who was no longer working with the firm.  
 
With respect to Rule 1.5 (Unauthorized Practice of Law), Carlos Salmoran was the only person 
physically in the room with Mr. and Mrs. C  when Mr. C  signed the retainer, due to 
my unforeseen COVID-induced quarantine at that time, but I was telephonically present for the 
meeting, both before and after Mr. C  signed his retainer, which I discussed with them. I 
did not hang up the phone until it appeared to me neither Mr. nor Mrs. C  had any further 

SBN00114



   

2	|	P a g e 	
	

questions, and I left them in the meeting for Carlos to do some initial fact gathering for me, so my 
team and I had a baseline to work from.  
With respect to Rule 5.3 (Responsibility of Nonlawyer Assistants), (i) Carlos Salmoran did not 
engage in the unauthorized practice of law, so I could not have failed to ensure he did not do so.  
 
(ii) Regarding John Durney’s communications with Mr. and Mrs. C , it is my belief he 
misunderstood information being given to him, but he no longer works at the firm, and I am unable 
to speculate as to exactly what his thought process was. However, I do not believe the errors in 
John Durney’s communication rose to the level of an ethical violation. In particular, during the 
middle of the COVID-19 pandemic, when numerous employees were regularly out of the office 
for both actual sickness and potential exposure quarantine, Mr. Durney did the best he could to 
keep in contact with the wife of a client who was constantly in contact with the office and who 
was getting frustrated with any communication delays lasting more than a couple of hours. I had 
explained, and I had asked staff to explain, to Mr. and Mrs. C  it would frequently take time 
to get back to her due to the volume of our workload, but we would endeavor to communicate with 
either Mr. or Mrs. C  in a reasonable timeframe.  
 
That was never good enough, however, and in an effort to satisfy expectations and updates on an 
unusually frequent basis, John did, unfortunately, convey inaccurate information which I believe 
was conveyed because of a genuine misunderstanding on his part and a lack of time to consult with 
the whole team, and in particular, me. Of note, however, Mrs. C  was aware I was the 
attorney ultimately responsible for this matter, and she was aware she was communicating with 
John in the capacity of a client liaison who was communicating with her as much as he was because 
she was more comfortable being in contact regularly with staff than waiting for information to 
come from me. The system of communication was set up in an effort to accommodate her requests, 
and she was aware of that, having been specifically told I was frequently unable to review her case 
as regularly as she was calling seeking updates due to the firm’s other caseload which I was also 
responsible for.  
 
Regarding John’s work on the Petition, John brought the Petition to my attention and to Roger 
O’Donnell’s attention numerous times, and he received feedback directly from us numerous times. 
At no point was he making any legal decision or advising the client as to what path to take. John 
did not give legal advice to Mr. C , nor did he make any independent legal decisions on the 
case. In my opinion, John was never unsupervised while performing any action which could have 
been construed as giving legal advice to any client, or to Mr. C , specifically.  
 
With respect to Rule 1.16, I made the decision to terminate representation in mid-late December. 
There was a delay in my staff following through on my instruction to issue the refund check. 
Although I realize timelier correspondence and follow through would have been preferable, I do 
not believe, given the circumstances, this delay rose to the level of an ethical violation. Between 
absences for the holidays and more staff sick/quarantine days between Christmas and when Mr. 
C  was issued his refund check, the office, and particularly the criminal team, was just 
moving slowly. Two key employees in my criminal team in fact contracted COVID and were out 
of the office for approximately three weeks during that time. As the workload did not decrease, I 
and my team - both Roger O’Donnell, my associate attorney, and my staff – were forced to 
prioritize the workload necessary for cases with upcoming Court appearances. This problem was 
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compounded by the backlog of cases which had been reset throughout the COVID pandemic, 
which prosecutors and the Courts were trying to ensure were finally getting heard, causing a perfect 
storm of increased workload and decreased staff and attorney availability. Given the practical 
reality we were living at the time, I do wish we had been able to refund Mr. C  sooner, but 
it was not possible.  
 
With respect to returning Mr. C ’s papers, there were no papers to return, as the only 
documents we received were electronic PDF copies of relevant papers.  
 
Overarching the above, I have subsequently learned Roger O’Donnell, my associate attorney, was 
contemplating leaving the firm during late December 2020 and early January 2021 and was 
therefore less invested into this matter that I had believed him to be. Although I know he did a 
significant amount of research into the matter to be able to help John with his research and writing, 
I do not believe he was helping ensure our normal timelines were followed in this case, as I had 
come to expect him to do in cases we work on collaboratively.  
 
Nonetheless, although I believe Roger O’Donnell put in less time and attention than I had come to 
expect from him, I am aware of the time and attention he did, in fact, put into the Petition so he 
was able to substantially help John with his researching and writing skills and would be able to 
cover any hearing on the matter, if need be. There was a considerable amount of back and forth 
between John and Roger and between John and me on this matter. Although I must acknowledge 
the matter was taking longer than it should have, I do not believe John did anything that would 
amount to practicing law without a license or without proper supervision.  
 
The above being so, I respectfully object to the decision of the Screening Panel and request a 
hearing on the allegations of ethical violations against me.  
 
Best regards, 
 
JOEY GILBERT LAW 
 
 
JOSEPH S. GILBERT, ESQ. 
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A copy of the complaint shall be served on the attorney and it shall direct 
that a verified response or answer be served on bar counsel within 20 days 
of service . . . In the event the attorney fails to plead, the charges shall 
be deemed admitted; provided, however, that an attorney who fails to 
respond within the time provided may thereafter obtain permission of the 
appropriate disciplinary board chair to do so, if failure to file is attributable 
to mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect.  (Emphasis 
added.) 

 
 Additional copies of the First Amended Complaint previously served upon you 

accompanies this Notice. 

DATED this 22nd day of October, 2021. 

STATE BAR OF NEVADA 
DANIEL M. HOOGE, Bar Counsel 

 
 

           By:  _______________________________ 
R. Kait Flocchini, Assistant Bar Counsel 
Nevada Bar No. 9861 

       9456 Double R Blvd., Ste. B 
Reno, NV  89521     

 (775) 824-1384 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Intent to Proceed on a Default Basis, along with a copy of the Complaint 

filed on 9/28/21, was placed in a sealed envelope in Reno, Nevada, postage fully prepaid 

thereon for certified and first class mail addressed to the following: 
 
 JOSEPH S. GILBERT, Esq. 
Joey Gilbert & Associates  
405 Marsh Ave Reno, NV 89509 
 

In addition, electronic copies were sent to dgentile@clarkhill.com 
  
DATED this 22nd day of October, 2021. 

 

_______________________________  
Laura Peters, an employee of 
the State Bar of Nevada.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Complaint or, in the Alternative, Motion 

for a More Definite Statement was placed in a sealed envelope in Reno, Nevada, 

postage fully prepaid thereon for first class mail addressed to the following: 
 
Dominic Gentile, Esq. 
Clark Hill PLLC 
3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
 
 

In addition, an electronic copy were sent to dgentile@clarkhill.com 
  
DATED this 1st day of December 2021. 

 

_______________________________  
Laura Peters, an employee of 
the State Bar of Nevada.  
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MEANS 

The undersigned hereby certifies that, pursuant to NRAP 25(1)(d), electronic 

notification for the filing of the Respondent’s Appendix (Vol 1 of 1) to State Bar 

of Nevada’s Answer to Petition for Writ of Mandamus or Prohibition was sent 

to the following: 

1. Dominic Gentile - dgentile@clarkhill.com
2. Janeen Isaacson - jisaacson@lipsonneilson.com
3. Daniel Hooge – danh@nvbar.org
4. R. Flocchini - kaitf@nvbar.org

DATED this 13th day of April 2022

_______________________________ 
Laura Peters, an employee of 
the State Bar of Nevada.  




